Criminal Prp

© 00 N O o b~ W N PP

N N D N DD DN DNNMNDNN PP P PP, P PR PP P
0o N o o0 A WON PP O © 00N o 0o~ W DN -+ O

ductions, Inc. v. Doe 1 et al

HONORABLE RICHARD A. JONES

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

AT SEATTLE
CRIMINAL PRODUCTIONS, INC.,
Plaintiff,
Case Nos. C16-729-RAJ; C16-860-
V. RAJ; C16-1016-RAJ
DARRELL GUNDERMAN, et al, ORDER
Defendants.

. INTRODUCTION
This matter comes before the Court oaiftiff Criminal Productions, Inc.’s
thirteen nearly identical ntions for default judgment ithe above captioned casegor
the reasons that follow, the CoOGRANTS the motions and will éer default judgment
against Defendanfs.
[I. BACKGROUND
These cases are among ten nearly idahéictions filed between May 2016 and
January 2017 alleging copyright infrieignent by various Doe Defendants who

participated in BitTorrent “swarms.”

! These motions can be found at: C16-729-RAJ, Dkt. ## 60, 62, 64, 66, 68, 70, 72,
C16-860-RAJ, Dkt. ## 29, 31; C16-1016-RAJ, Dkt. ## 43, 45, 47.

% This case is similar to tHRallas Buyers Club, LL@ases over which the Court presid
in 2014, 2015, and 2016. The Court follows its reaspfiom those cases in awarding defau
judgment to Plaintiff in this caseSee, e.gDallas Buyers Club, LLC v. Nydamo. C14-1684-
RAJ, 2016 WL 7719874, at *1 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 8, 2016).

ORDER -1

Docket

Doc. 76

74;

ed

—

s.Justia.com


https://dockets.justia.com/docket/washington/wawdce/2:2016cv00729/231380/
https://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/washington/wawdce/2:2016cv00729/231380/76/
https://dockets.justia.com/

© 00 N O o b~ W N PP

N N D N DD DN DNNMNDNN PP P PP, P PR PP P
0o N o o0 A WON PP O © 00N o 0o~ W DN -+ O

The facts are straightforward. Plainigfa developer and producer of the motig
pictureCriminal. See, e.g.C16-729-RAJ, Dkt. # 14 (Am. Compl.) 11 5-6. Plaintiff
owns a registered copyright @riminal, Registration No. PA 1-984-02%d. 1 6. All
Defendants—including those againstomh Plaintiff seeks default judgméntare
alleged to have participated in a peepa&er network using éBitTorrent protocdlto
download and shart@riminal. These Defendants are each alleged to have used or S
an IP address which was observed sha@iriminal.®> Plaintiff has not authorized any
Defendant to use an online media dimition system, including BitTorrent, to
misappropriate, reproduce, or distrib@eminal to the public.See, e.g.C16-729-RAJ,
Dkt. # 14 (Am. Compl.) 1 46. The Court rexstered an order of tault for failure to
answer, plead, or otherwise defend as thed the Defendants against whom Plaintiff
seeks default judgmentd., Dkt. ## 44, 45, 46, 47, 489; No. C16-860-RAJ, Dkt. ##
27, 28; No. C16-1016-RAJ, Dkt. # 40.

3 Plaintiff seeks default judgment against the following Defendants: Darrell Gunder
Dona Fristoe, Lucy Kuria, Lotus Bernardopilas Lundmark, Summer Earle, Jim Campbell
William Kittel (C16-729-RAJ, Dkt. ## 60, 6B4, 66, 68, 70, 72, 74); Sam Norman, David Ki\
(C16-860-RAJ, Dkt. ## 29, 31); Robert Frad&rry Lamar, Jeff Swatman (C16-1016-RAJ,
Dkt. ## 43, 45, 47).

* Numerous courts have described in ilétaw the BitTorrent protocol workSee e.g.,
Purzel Video GmbH v. Bib$3 F. Supp. 3d 1127, 1131-33 (D. Colo. 20B8trick Collins, Inc.
v. John Does 1-2282 F.R.D. 161, 162-64 (E.D. Mich. 201Rjalibu Media, LLC v. John Doe
1-5, 285 F.R.D. 273, 275-76 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).

> The Defendants’ alleged IP addressesdatd of violation are as follows: Darrell
Gunderman, 73.140.182.130 on May 15, 2016 (C16-729-RAJ, Dkt. # 14 (Am. Compl.) 1 1
Dona Fristoe, 73.35.217.195 on April 27, 20itb { 23); Lucy Kuria, 67.168.176.96 on April
27,2016 id. 1 25); Lotus Bernardo, 98.225.49.161 on April 26, 20d.61(27); Douglas
Lundmark, 73.190.127.147 on May 2, 20i& { 20); Summer Earle, 73.221.75.238 on April
28, 20161d. 1 22); Jim Campbell, 76.22.115.203 on April 27, 20d69 24); William Kittel,
24.16.198.204 on April 26, 201&i( Y 29); Sam Norman, 98.247.171.217 on May 19, 2016
(C16-860-RAJ, Dkt. # 18 (Am. CompH])18); David Kim, 71.238.4.88 on May 19, 201 (
1 19); Robert Frank, 76.121.145.47 on June 27, 2016-1016-RAJ, Dkt. # 14 (Am. Compl.)
1 19); Jerry Lamar, 73.157.13.216 on June 27, 201§ @0); Jeff Swatman, 67.185.216.150
June 25, 2016d. T 23).

ORDER -2

n

hared

mnan,

m

8);




© 00 N O o b~ W N PP

N N D N DD DN DNNMNDNN PP P PP, P PR PP P
0o N o o0 A WON PP O © 00N o 0o~ W DN -+ O

[ll. LEGAL STANDARD

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 55(b) anrilzes a court to grant default judgme
Typically, default judgment is entered aftbe Clerk of Court has entered default undg
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 55(a), bwgtdct courts also have that authoriBee

Dreith v. Nu Image, Inc648 F.3d 779, 789 (9th Cir. 20). The Court’s role in

nt.

D
=

considering a motion for default judgment is not ministerial. The Court must accept all

well-pleaded allegations of tleemplaint as established faekcept facts related to the
amount of damagesleleVideo Sys., Inc. v. Heidenth@26 F.2d 915, 917-18 (9th Cir.
1987). Where those facts edislb a defendant’s liability, th€ourt has discretion, not g
obligation, to enter a default judgmelan Neuman Prods., Inc. v. Albrigl&62 F.2d
1388, 1392 (9th Cir. 1988Kldabe v. Aldabe616 F.2d 1089, 1092 #®Cir. 1980). The
plaintiff must provide evidese to support a claim for a particular sum of damages.
TeleVideo Sys826 F.2d at 917-18ge alsd-ed. R. Civ. P. 55(b)(2)(B). Where the

plaintiff cannot prove thahe sum he seeks is “a liquidated sum or capable of

11

mathematical calculation,” the Court must cocita hearing or otherwise ensure that the

damage award is appropriateavis v. Fendler650 F.2d 1154, 116®th Cir. 1981).
V. DISCUSSION

A. Whether Plaintiff Has Proven Copyright Infringement

Plaintiff must first prove the respeati\Defendants’ liability. To establish
copyright infringement, Platiif must show two element${1) ownership of a valid
copyright, and (2) copying aonstituent elements of thneork that are original.L.A.
Printex Indus., Incv. Aeropostale, Inc676 F.3d 841, 846 (9Gir. 2012) (quotind-eist
Publ'ns, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Cd99 U.S. 340, 361 (1991)).

Plaintiff has alleged and shown its ownepsbf a valid and registered copyright
the Criminal film. See, e.g.C16-729-RAJ, Dkt. # 14Am. Compl.) 11 1, 6d., Dkt. #
15 at 2-3 (Certificate of Registration). THhis considered prima facie evidence of the

validity of the copyright.” Syntek Semiconductor Co., Ltd. v. Microchip Tech, B@&7

ORDER -3

n




© 00 N O o b~ W N PP

N N D N DD DN DNNMNDNN PP P PP, P PR PP P
0o N o o0 A WON PP O © 00N o 0o~ W DN -+ O

F.3d 775, 781 (@ Cir. 2002);see alsdl7 U.S.C. 8§ 410(c). As such, Plaintiff has
established the first element.

The Court also finds that Plaintiff hadequately alleged that each of the
Defendants copied pieces@©fiminal. Each of the relevea Amended Complaints
specifically alleges that the relevant Dadants’ IP addresses were observed copying
pieces (or the entirety) @riminal. The Court must deethe facts in the Amended
Complaints to be true for the guoses of establishing liabilitySee Derek Andrew, Inc.
Poof Apparel Corp.528 F.3d 696, 702 (9t@ir. 2008). As such, the Court must find th
the second element has beeet and that Plaintiff has established the Defendants’
liability for copyright infringement.

B. Whether Plaintiff Has Proven Copyright Infringement

Having established liability, Plaintiff muatso show thadefault judgment is
warranted. Courts often ply the factors listed ikitel v. McCoo| 782 F.2d 1470, 1471
72 (9th Cir. 1986) to detmine if default judgment is apmpriate. Those factors are: (1
the possibility of prejudice tplaintiff, (2) the merits of plaitiff's substantive claims, (3)
the sufficiency of theomplaint, (4) the sum of money stake in the action; (5) the
possibility of a dispute conceng the material facts; (6) wkher defendant’s default w4
the product of excusable neglect, and (@)strong public policyavoring decisions on
the merits.|d.

The factors weigh in favor of grantingfdalt judgment. Without entry of default
judgment, Plaintiff will be prejudiced becaus will be left without a proper remedy.
See Landstar Ranger, Ine. Parth Enters., In¢.725 F. Supp. 2d 916, 920 (C.D. Cal.
2010). As discussed above, Plaintiff hasqehtely alleged and shown the Defendant
liability. The amount at st&kin each case is also relaly modest—Plaintiff seeks
statutory damages of at least $2,500 arsiscand attorneys’ fees of approximately
$4,000. Itis unlikely that the Defendantsldae to respond is the product of excusabl

neglect. Plaintiff properly served or ointad waiver of service as to each of the

ORDER -4

nat

p—

S

e




© 00 N O o b~ W N PP

N N D N DD DN DNNMNDNN PP P PP, P PR PP P
0o N o o0 A WON PP O © 00N o 0o~ W DN -+ O

Defendants, meaning that they likely had ample notice of the action.

The Court acknowledges that a dispute may arise concerning material facts,
including whether the Defendarase the actual infringersSee In re BitTorrent Adult
Film Copyright Infringement Casg296 F.R.D. 80, 84 (E.D.N.Y2012) (finding that “it
is no more likely that the subscriber tolBnaddress carried out a particular computer
function . . . than to say an individual wpays the telephone bill made a specific
telephone call.”). The Court, however, firthiat such a possibilitis insufficient to
overcome the other factors weighing in favogodnting default judgment, especially g
each of the Defendants was personally seoreglaived service, giving them ample
opportunity to contest the allegations. Hwaalthough there is strong policy for
deciding cases on their meriteé Eitel 782 F.2d at 1472), Bendants’ failure to
respond to Plaintiff's claims means that tfastor does not preclude entry of default
judgment éee Vogel v. Rite Aid Cor®92 F. Supp. 2d 998013 (C.D. Cal. 2014)).

As theEitel factors generally weigh in favor of granting default judgment, the
Court will GRANT Plaintiff's motions. What remains tee determined is what relief
Plaintiff should be awarded.

C. Appropriate Relief

Plaintiff requests three categories of rel{@) permanent injunctive relief, (2)
statutory damages not less than $2,%0@, (3) attorneys’ fees and costs.

I Injunctive Relief
Plaintiff first requests an injuncticenjoining Defendants from infringing on

Plaintiff's rights inCriminal, including through using thetiernet. 17 U.S.C. 8 502(a)
permits a court to grant final injunctions to “prevent or restrain infringement of a
copyright.” Under 17 U.S.& 503(b), a court may order the destruction of copies fo
to have been made or usedinlation of a copyright owner’gghts. Parties obtaining &
permanent injunction ordinarily must satisfyour part test: (1) irreparable harm; (2)

lack of adequate remedies at law; (3) thialbee of hardships weighs in its favor; and

ORDER -5

und

4)




© 00 N O o b~ W N PP

N N D N DD DN DNNMNDNN PP P PP, P PR PP P
0o N o o0 A WON PP O © 00N o 0o~ W DN -+ O

the injunction is in th public’s interestSee eBay, Inc. v. MercExchange, |.587 U.S.
388, 393-94 (2006).

The Court agrees that injunctive relietigpropriate here. As in numerous otheg
BitTorrent casessge e.g., Malibu Media, LLC v. Flanagain. 2:13-CV-5890, 2014
WL 2957701, at *5 (E.D. Pduly 1, 2014)), the four elements are established here.
Furthermore, “[a]s a genenalle, a permanent injunctionitvoe granted when liability
has been established and theretlwr@at of continuig violations.” MAI Sys. Corp. v.
Peak Comput., Inc991 F.2d 511, 520 {9 Cir. 1993) (citingNat'| Football League v.
McBee & Bruno’s, InG.792 F.2d 726, 732 (8th Cir. 1936 Consequently, the Court w
ISssue a permanent injunction enjoining each of the relevant Defendants from infring
Plaintiff's rights inCriminal and ordering them to destrajt unauthorized copies of
Criminal.

. Statutory Damages
Next, Plaintiff requests statutory damagesioleast $2,500. In previous similar

cases, the Court has awarded mimm statutory damages of $750.

Under 17 U.S.C. 8§ 504(c)(1), the Courtynaavard statutory damages “in a sum
not less than $750 or more than $30,00thasCourt considers just” for each infringed
work. Statutory damages “serve both congagory and punitive purposes” so as “to
sanction and vindicate the statutonjippof discouraging infringement.L.os Angeles
News Serv. v. Reuters Int'l, Ltd49 F.3d 987, 996 {® Cir. 1998) (quotindPeer Int’l
Corp. v. Pausa Records, In@09 F.2d 1332, 1336 (9thrCL990)). When considering
the proper amount of damages, the Ctakes into account the amount of money
requested in relation to the seriousness @di#fendant’s conduct, whether large sumg
money are involved, and whether “the recov@yght is proportional to the harm caug
by defendant’s conduct.Curtis v. lllumnation Arts, Inc.33 F. Supp. 3d 1200, 1212
(W.D. Wash. 2014) (citingandstar 725 F. Supp. 2d at 921District courts have “wide

discretion in determining the amount of staty damages to evarded, constrained

ORDER -6

=

jing

of

5 Of
ed




© 00 N O o b~ W N PP

N N D N DD DN DNNMNDNN PP P PP, P PR PP P
0o N o o0 A WON PP O © 00N o 0o~ W DN -+ O

only by the specified maxima and minimadarris v. Emus Records Corx34 F.2d
1329, 1355 (9tiCir. 1984).

The Court remains convinced that the statutory minimum of $750 is the
appropriate award in this casetasach Defendant. It makéttle sense to differentiate
among individual defendants and $750 is the same award the Court has found app
in substantially similar casesSee e.g., Dallas Buyers Club, LLC v. Nydiim. C14-
1684-RAJ, 2016 WL 710874, at *1 (W.D. WashAug. 8, 2016)Dallas Buyers Club,
LLC v. Buj No. C14-1926-RAJ, 201%/L 1242089, at *4 (W.DWash. Mar. 30, 2016);
Dallas Buyers Club, LLC v. MadsgNo. C14-1153-RAJ, 2015 WL 6680260, at *6
(W.D. Wash. Nov. 2, 2015).

iii. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs
Finally, Plaintiff seeks attoeys’ fees and costs against the Defendants. The

Court “in its discretion may allow the recovesifull costs by or against any party” an(
“may also award a reasonable attorney’stéethe prevailing party.” 17 U.S.C. § 505.
Courts may consider several factors in malangttorneys’ fee determination under th
Copyright Act, including “(1) the degree of success obtained, (2) frivolousness, (3)
motivation, (4) objective ueasonableness (legal and factual), and (5) the need to
advance considerations ofrapensation and deterrenceSmith v. Jacksqr84 F.3d
1213, 1221 (9tiCir. 1996) (citingdackson v. Axtqr25 F.3d 884, 89(0th Cir. 1994)).
These factors all weigh in favor of awardiagjorneys’ fees. Plaintiff has obtained
success on its non-frivolous claims. Moreover, awarding fees would advance
considerations of compensatiand deterrence. Courts begvith a “lodestar” method ii
calculating reasonable attorneys’ fees, Wwhicobtained by multipipng the number of
hours reasonablgxpended on the litigatidoy an hourly rate See Camacho v.
Bridgeport Fin., Inc. 523 F.3d 973,78 (9th Cir. 2008).

Plaintiff has requested atteeys’ fees as follows:

ORDER -7

ropriate

e



© 00 N O o b~ W N PP

N N D N DD DN DNNMNDNN PP P PP, P PR PP P
0o N o o0 A WON PP O © 00N o 0o~ W DN -+ O

Case Defendan Atty. | Atty. Fees| Legal |Legal Assis
Hours Assist. | Fees
Hours
C16-729, Dkt. # 61 Darrell 8.5 $3,000 2.5 $362.50
Gunderman
C16-729, Dkt. # 63 Dona Fristoe 8.5 $3,000 2.5 $362.50
C16-729, Dkt. # 65 LucKuria 8.5 $3,000 2.5 $362.50
C16-729, Dkt. # 67 Lotus Bernardp 8.5 $3,000 2.5 $362.50
C16-729, Dkt. # 69 Douglas 8.5 $3,000 2.5 $362.50
Lundmark
C16-729, Dkt. # 71 Summer Earle 8.5 $3,000 2.5 $362.50
C16-729, Dkt. # 73 Jim Caphell 8.5 $3,000 2.5 $362.50
C16-729, Dkt. # 75 William Ktel 8.5 $3,000 2.5 $362.50
C16-860, Dkt. # 30 Sam Norman 8.6 $3,405 2.5 $362.50
C16-860, Dkt. # 32 David Kim 8.6 $3,405 2.5 $362.50
C16-1016, Dkt. # 44| Robert Frank 8.8 $3,630 2.5 $362.50
C16-1016, Dkt. #46 | Jerlama 8.8 $3,630 2.5 $362.50
C16-1016, Dkt. # 48 | Jeff Swatman 8.8 $3,630 2.5 $362.50

As an initial matter, not a single one of AlHi's attorneys’ fees calculations is

correct. In some instancabgse miscalculations resultlower requested fees. For

example, in the declarations submittedl@nC16-729, David A. Lowe’s fees are

calculated at a rate of $450 per hour fé& Bours, which equals $2,475, yet Plaintiff
requests $2,250See, e.g.C16-729-RAJ, Dkt. # 61. In other instances, these

miscalculations result in higher requesteeiste For instance, ithe declarations
submitted under C16-860, Loweses are calculated a430 per hour for 5.6 hours,
which equals $2,520, yet Plaintiff requests $2,656e, e.g.C16-860-RAJ, Dkt. # 30.

In the declarations submitted under C16-1016, Lowe'’s fees are calculated at $450

hour for 5.8 hours, which equals $206 yet Plaintiff requests $2,88Gee, e.g.C16-

1016-RAJ, Dkt. # 44. In eaddf these instances, the Court construes the declaration

requesting the lower amount.

Aside from the $450 rate recgted for Lowe, Plaintiff requests a rate of $250 f¢

his colleague, Tim Billick, alongiith an hourly rate 0$145 per hour for his legal

assistant.See, e.g.C16-729-RAJ, Dkt. 61 at 4-9n a similar casétigated by Lowe,

this Court concluded that the lodestar amausgig the requested hdyrates of $495 or
$510 should be reduced to $300 after considethe (1) time and labor required and

ORDER -8

per

S as

2)




© 00 N O o b~ W N PP

N N D N DD DN DNNMNDNN PP P PP, P PR PP P
0o N o o0 A WON PP O © 00N o 0o~ W DN -+ O

skill requisite to perform thkegal services properly.Dallas Buyers Club, LLC v.
Madsen No. C14-1153RAJ, 201%/L 6680260, at *5-6 (W.DWash. Nov. 2, 2015)
(citing Kerr v. Screen Extras Guild26 F.2d 67, 67 (9th Cit975)). The Court noted
that numerous other courtsveafound higher attorneyséés to be inappropriate in
similar BitTorrent cases because these casesunt to little more than “form-pleading”
requiring little legal skill or attentionld. (citing cases). Other cashave made this evq
more explicit, noting that BitTorrent casbeing handled by the same firm using
practically identical pleading$o not require any unique skilsee Cobbler Nevada, LL¢(
v. ReardonNo. 3:15-CV-01077-ST,®5 WL 9239773, at *4D. Or. Dec. 16, 2015).
The Court finds that Lowe’s hourly rate slibagain be set at $300. Applying the san
authorities, the Court finds it appropriatereduce Billick’s hourly rate from $250 to
$200. The Court approves $145 houdye for legal assistant support.

Plaintiff urges the Court to impose higlegtorney billing rates. The Court,
having previously considered nearly identiaejuments, declines to change couiSee
Dallas Buyers Club, LLC v. NydarNo. C14-1684-RAJ2016 WL 771874, at *1 (W.D.
Wash. Aug. 8, 2016). As before, there idditeason why this pacular case required
extensive skill or experience—this mattesed practically identical pleadings from
several other cases and encountered little topposition. Attorney billing rates of $30
and $200 are appropriate. The Court will thusard attorneys fees at an hourly rate o
$300 for Lowe, $200 for Billickand $145 for legal assistance.

Finally, Plaintiff requests prorated cofts each Defendant supports this reque
with a receipt and declaration. The Cidurds that these costs are appropriate.

Accordingly, the Court awards attorneysés and costs against each of the

Defendants individually and ifavor of Plaintiff as follows:

n

e

Case Defenddn | Atty. | Atty. Legal | Legal Costs Total
Hours | Fees Assist. | Assist.
Hours | Fees

C16-729 Darrell 8.5 $2,250 | 2.5 $36206 | $143.57| $2,756.07
Gunderman
C16-729 Dona 8.5 $2,2500 2.5 |$362.50| $143.57| $2,756.0

ORDER -9




© 00 N O o b~ W N PP

N N D N DD DN DNNMNDNN PP P PP, P PR PP P
0o N o o0 A WON PP O © 00N o 0o~ W DN -+ O

Fristoe

C16-729 | Lug Kuria | 8.5 $2,250 | 2.5 3652.50 | $143.57| $2,756.0]

=

C16-729 Lotus 8.5 $2,250 | 2.5 $36206 | $148.57| $2,761.07
Bernardo

C16-729 Douglas 8.5 $2,250 | 2.5 $3620b | $148.57 | $2,761.07
Lundmark

C16-729 Sulmmer 8.5 $2,250 | 2.5 $36206 | $148.57| $2,761.07
Earle

C16-729 Jim 8.5 $2,250 | 2.5 $362(b | $148.57 | $2,761.07
Canpbell

C16-729 William 8.5 $2,250 | 2.5 $3620b | $148.57 | $2,761.07
Kitte

C16-860 Sam 8.6 $2,280 | 2.5 $362b | $186.67 | $2,829.17
Norman

C16-860 DavikKim | 8.6 $2,280 | &5 $362.50| $186.67 $2,829.1

C16-1016 Roblfrt 8.8 $2,340 | 2.5 $3620b | $159.44 | $2,861.94
Fran

C16-1016 | JeyrLama | 8.8 $2,340 | 2.5 $3630 | $136.67| $2,839.171

C16-1016 | Jeff 8.8 $2,340 | 2.5 $3620b | $159.44 | $2,861.94

Swatman

V. CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, the C@BRANTS Plaintiff’'s motions. The Court thu
enters default judgment against each efflefendants. The Clerk will enter judgment
for Plaintiff following this Order.

Specifically, this Court enters judgnteagainst Defendants as follows:

1. Defendants Darrell Gunderman, Ddfréstoe, Lucy Kura, Lotus Bernardo,
Douglas Lundmark, Summer Earle, Jim Qdoall, William Kittel, Sam Norman, David
Kim, Robert Frank, Jerry Lamar, and J8ffatman are hereby permanently enjoined
from directly, indirectly, or contributorilynfringing Plaintiff Criminal Productions,
LLC’s rights in the workCriminal, including without limitation byusing the Internet to
reproduce or copgriminal, to distributeCriminal, or to makeCriminal available for
distribution to the public, eept pursuant to lawful writtelitcense or with the express
authority of Plaintiff;

2. To the extent any such materiaists, Defendants Darrell Gunderman, Dong
Fristoe, Lucy Kuria, LotuB8ernardo, Douglas Lundmar&ummer Earle, Jim Campbell

William Kittel, Sam Norman, David Kim, Robert Frank, Jerry Lamar, and Jeff Swatr

ORDER - 10

nan




© 00 N O o b~ W N PP

N N D N DD DN DNNMNDNN PP P PP, P PR PP P
0o N o o0 A WON PP O © 00N o 0o~ W DN -+ O

are directed to destroyl anauthorized copies @riminal in his or her possession or

subject to his or her control;

Statutory damages, attorneys’ fees, legalistant fees, and costs are awarded

follows:
Defendan Statutory Atty. Fees, Legal Asdis| Total
Damages Fees, and Costs
Darrell Gunderman $750.00 $2,756.07 $3,506.07
Dona Fristoe $750.00 $2,756.07 $3,506.07
Lucy Kuria $750.00 $2,756.07 $3,506.07
Lotus Bernardo $750.00 $2,761.07 $3,511.07
Douglas Lundmark| $750.00 $2,761.07 $3,511.07
Summer Earle $750.00 $2,761.07 $3,511.07
Jim Canpbell $750.00 $2,761.07 $3,511.07
William Kittel $75000 $2,761.07 $3,511.07
Sam Norman $750.00 $2,829.17 $3,579.17
David Kim $750.00 $2,829.17 $3,579.17
Robert Frank $750.00 $2,861.94 $3,611.94
Jery Lama $750.00 $2,839.17 $3,589.17
Jeff Swatman $750.00 $2,861.94 $3,611.94

DATED this 17th dayf February, 2017.

Hokaod R s

ORDER - 11

The Honorable

hard A. Jones

United States District Judge




